ORDINANCE NO. 509

AN ORDINANCE NAMING A CITY PARK.

WHEREAS, Dr. Arthur K. Guild, former Mayor of the City of Canby, was deeply devoted to the preservation, improvement and expansion of public parks and recreation areas, and it seems only fitting and proper that his strenuous and untiring efforts in this regard be commemorated; NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Canby City Park on the Molalla River, established in 1956, shall now be named "DR. ARTHUR K. GUILD MEMORIAL PARK".

<u>Section 2</u>: The City Superindentent is hereby authorized and directed to construct, or cause to be constructed, an appropriate park name sign to be erected at the entrance of the park; and the costs thereof to be paid from the current years park budget.

Passed on its first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1967; ordered posted as provided by City Charter and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof at the Canby City Hall at 8:00 o¹clock P.M., Oregon Daylight Saving Time, on Tuesday, <u>September 5th</u>, 1967.

AWRENCE J. HOUSEN - Mayor

ATTEST: City Recorder RICHARDSON

ATTEST:

LAWRENCE J. HOUSEN - Mayor

J. R. RICHARDSON - City Recorder ORDINANCE NO. 509